

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

4423 North Front Street • Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110-1788 (717) 238-0423 Phone • (717) 238-2436 Fax www.srbc.gov

APPROVAL OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL PERMIT GP-03 COOPERATIVE FISH NURSERY

General Permit Approval of Coverage No. GP-03-xxxxxxxx

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 806.17(c)(4) and in consultation with technical staff, the Executive Director of the Susquehanna River Basin Commission (Commission) hereby issues approval of coverage under General Permit GP-03 Cooperative Fish Nursery (General Permit).

The project sponsor is approved according to the table below in accordance with the limitations and monitoring requirements and other conditions set forth herein.

Project Information			
Project Sponsor:			
Facility:			
Approval Type:	GP-03		
Authorized Water Use Purpose:	Fish Aquaculture and Related Incidental Uses		
Municipality:			
County:			
State:			

Surface Water Source Information, Quantities, and Limitations				
Approved Source:				
Withdrawal Location (degrees):	Lat: 00.000000 N	Long: 00.000000 W		
Peak Day Withdrawal Amount (mgd)	•			
Maximum Instantaneous Withdrawal				
Rate (gpm):				
mgd – million gallons per day				
gpm – gallons per minute				

Groundwater Source Information, Quantities, and Limitations				
Approved Source:				
Withdrawal Location (degrees):	Lat: 00.000000 N	Long: 00.000000 W		
30-Day Average Withdrawal Amount				
(mgd):				
Maximum Instantaneous Withdrawal				
Rate (gpm):				

The approval granted by coverage under the General Permit is subject to the following conditions, in addition to those in the General Permit:

- 1. The project sponsor shall comply with the terms and conditions of the General Permit for the withdrawal of groundwater and/or surface water for use in a cooperative fish nursery as otherwise managed by a member jurisdiction fishery authority.
- 2. If a conflict exists between the requirements in the Notice of Intent (NOI) or its supporting documents and the terms and conditions of the General Permit, the terms and conditions of the General Permit shall prevail.
- 3. The project sponsor's failure to comply with the terms or conditions of the General Permit or operation that is determined to be inconsistent with the NOI is grounds for the Commission to take enforcement action pursuant to 18 C.F.R. Part 808, and/or to revoke coverage under this General Permit, pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 806.17.
- 4. The project sponsor is required to monitor and report water withdrawals at the facility. The project sponsor shall keep records of the facility's withdrawals and shall report the data to the Commission annually, and as otherwise required, in the form and manner as prescribed by Commission staff. Annual monitoring reports shall be submitted via electronic mail (e-mail) to compliance@srbc.gov and are due within sixty (60) days after the close of the preceding year.
- 5. The project sponsor is required to adhere to the metering and monitoring procedures reviewed and approved by Commission staff. Any alternative measuring, monitoring, or accounting procedure shall be submitted for review and approval by Commission staff. Modifications shall not be made until the project sponsor receives written approval from the Commission.
- 6. This project is approved for inclusion in the Commission's Comprehensive Plan for the Water Resources of the Susquehanna River Basin.

This Approval for Coverage under GP-03 is issued by the Executive Director pursuant to the authority set forth in 18 C.F.R. § 806.17(c)(4).

APPROVAL OF COVERAGE TO WITHDRAW WATER UNDER THIS GENERAL PERMIT IS AUTHORIZED. WHEN THE GENERAL PERMIT IS RENEWED, REISSUED, OR MODIFIED, THE FACILITY OR ACTIVITY COVERED BY THE APPROVAL FOR COVERAGE MUST COMPLY WITH THE FINAL RENEWED, REISSUED, OR MODIFIED GENERAL PERMIT.

	•	
Dated:		
	Andrew D. Dehoff, Executive Director	

This Approval for Coverage under GP-03 is issued by: